

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)
OF CALIFORNIA)
Plaintiff and Respondent,)
v.)
HUGO GARCIA,)
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

No. S218233
Court of Appeal
No. D062659

SUPREME COURT
FILED

Fourth Appellate District, Division One
San Diego County Case No. SCN291820
The Honorable Daniel B. Goldstein, Judge

APR - 2 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

CRC Deputy
8.25(b)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY J. KING
California State Bar No. 163477
1901 First Avenue, Suite 138
San Diego, CA 92101
(858) 755-5258
njking51@gmail.com
Attorney for appellant GARCIA
By Appointment of the Supreme
Court of the State of California

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	
OF CALIFORNIA)	No. S218233
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	Court of Appeal
v.)	No. D062659
)	
HUGO GARCIA,)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	
_____)	

Fourth Appellate District, Division One
San Diego County Case No. SCN291820
The Honorable Daniel B. Goldstein, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY J. KING
California State Bar No. 163477
1901 First Avenue, Suite 138
San Diego, CA 92101
(858) 755-5258
nking51@gmail.com
Attorney for appellant GARCIA
By Appointment of the Supreme
Court of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT3

I NO STATUTE AS ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OR AS INTERPRETED BY PREVIOUS JUDICIAL DECISIONS JUSTIFIES CONVICTING A DEFENDANT OF MULTIPLE BURGLARIES AFTER ENTERING A BUILDING OCCUPIED BY A SINGLE TENANT AND COMMITTING CRIMES AGAINST A SINGLE VICTIM3

 A. Except for two substantive changes to the definition of burglary, amendments by the California Legislature have been limited to broadening the definition of the types of structures in which a burglary may occur.....3

 B. There is no justification for expanding the definition of burglary beyond that contemplated by the Legislature.....8

II MULTIPLE BURGLARY CONVICTIONS WOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH SECTION 954 ONLY IF THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED MULTIPLE BURGLARY CONVICTIONS TO ARISE FROM A SINGLE ENTRY11

III THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DISAPPROVE *THOMAS* AND *RICHARDSON* BECAUSE THOSE CASES ARE CONSISTENT WITH CENTURIES OF STATUTORY AND COMMON LAW ...13

IV ANY EXPANSION OF THE BURGLARY STATUTE SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY14

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re William S.</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 313.....	7
<i>People v. Bailey</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 514	13
<i>People v. Barnhart</i> (1881) 59 Cal. 381	4
<i>People v. Bodely</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 311	7
<i>People v. Boss</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 245.....	7
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467	6
<i>People v. Church</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1151	6
<i>People v. Elsey</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 948.....	7
<i>People v. Gauze</i> (1975) 15 Cal. 3d 709	10
<i>People v. Kirvin</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4 th 1507	11
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (1969) 274 Cal. App. 2d 912	10
<i>People v. Montoya</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1027.....	7, 10
<i>People v. O’Keefe</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 517.....	6
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4 th 570.....	13
<i>People v. Sparks</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 71	6
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 899	13
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4 th 733	11, 13
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333.....	7
<i>People v. Young</i> (1884) 65 Cal. 225.....	6

Statutes

Penal Code section 459	2, 3, 6, 16
Penal Code section 954	11
Stats. 1850, ch. 99, §58	6
Stats. 1858, ch. 245, § 58	6
Stats. 1875-76 ch 56 § 2	4
Stats 1947 ch 1052 § 1	4
Stats 1977 ch 690 § 3	4
Stats 1982 ch 1290 § 1, ch 1297	4
Stats 1984 ch 854 § 2	4
Stats 1991 ch 942 § 14 (AB 628)	3, 4

Other Authorities

Amos, Ruins of Time: Exemplified in Sir Matthew Hale's History of the Pleas of the Crown (1856).....	5
Coke, Sir Edward, The Third Part Of The Institutes Of The Laws Of England 63 (1644) (London, W. Clarke & Sons 1809)	5
Eden, Lord Auckland, Principles of Penal Law (1775, 3d Ed.)	15
